		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET 03/2	
1 1 CO ( CO ( CO) ( CO) ( CO)	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center		DRESS, CITY, STATE rado Rd, San Die	, ZIP CODE go, CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEG		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Event ID:	of Public Health during Complaint Intake Num CA00298850 - Substa Representing the Dep Surveyor ID # 21053, The inspection was lire event investigated and findings of a full inspection Health and Safety purposes of this means a situation noncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the p 1280.1(a) (c) Hea 1280(a) If a license under subdivision (a receives a notice immediate jeopardy patient and is recorrection, the d licensee an administ to exceed twenty-f per violation. (c) For purpose jeopardy'' means a noncompliance with c	antiated hartment of Public Health: HFEN nited to the specific facility d does not represent the ction of the facility. Code Section 1280.1(c): F section "immediate jeopard n in which the licensed one or more requirements d, or is likely to cause, serio patient. th and Safety Code Sect ee of a health facility licens a), (b), or (f) of Section 12 of deficiency constituting to the health or safety of quired to submit a plan epartment may assess trative penalty in an amount of ive thousand dollars (\$25,0 s of this section "immedi situation in which the license one or more requirements of	ion sed 50 an of the not 00) ate e's	SEP 27 20 SEP 27 20 SEP 27 20	TICATION	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 thru 9

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

CNO

(X6) DATE

이 것은 것 같아요. 그는 것 것 같아요. 가지 않는 것 같아요. 같이 아니는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 가지 않는 것 않는 것 같아요. 가지 않는 것 않는		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU 050757		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/22/2012	
Der Charles and the second of the	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center		STREET ADDRESS 6655 Alvarado F	, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEG		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPF	IN SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	occurring on or after to incidents occurring the amount of assessed under subo hundred thousand d With respect to ind January 1, 2009, the penalties assessed up to fifty thousand administrative penalty dollars (\$75,000) administrative penalt thousand dollars (\$10 subsequent violation issued after three ye issued immediate considered a first ad the facility has not jeopardy violations at to be in substantial federal licensing department shall hav factors when dete administrative penalty 1279.1. (a) A heal subdivision (a), (b), or (f) of Section event to the department no later the	atient. shall apply only f January 1, 2007. I g on or after Janua the administrative division (a) shall be ollars (\$100,000) p cidents occurring of e amount of the a under subdivision ( dollars (\$50,000) y, up to seventy-fiv for the second ty, and up to or 00,000) for the third n. An administrative penalty received additional nd is found by the compliance with a laws and regular re full discretion to rmining the amore pursuant to this section the facility licensed n 1250 shall report	to incidents With respect ary 1, 2009, a penalties a up to one per violation. On or after diministrative (a) shall be for the first ve thousand subsequent ne hundred d and every ive penalty of the last shall be so long as I immediate department II state and ations. The consider all unt of an on. pursuant to an adverse adverse				
Event ID:C	7SP11		9/13/2013	9:15	:22AM		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTI				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/22/2012	
						2/2012	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center	a second s	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE 10, CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY		
Alfalado	rospital metrical center	0000	Alvarado Rd, dan Dieg	o, or series sets or bloc	000111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	emergent threat to the welfare, h personnel, or visitors, not later th event has been detected. Disclosur patient information shall be consistent wit (b) For purposes includes any of the following: (5) Environmental eve (D) A patient de being cared for in a health facility. (c) The facility shall responsible for the patient of the report is made. A tag 001 The CDPH verified patient or the party of	100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100	e event" : ull while e party ime the				
Event ID:C	7SP11		9/13/2013 9:*	15:22AM			

¥.

이 것 있어요. 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/22/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center	STREET ADDRESS 6655 Alvarado F		ZIP CODE IO, CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	<ul> <li>shall be developed, it the nursing service.</li> <li>70215 (b)</li> <li>The planning and reflect all element assessment, nurs intervention, evaluation require, patient advoor registered nurse at the Based on interview failed to ensure the implemented a nur hospital's "Fall Red When RN 1 turned or risk patient (1), the phead. Patient 1 sut tissue as a result or day.</li> <li>Findings:</li> <li>On 2/9/12 at 1:00 P.1 review was initiated Patient 1's death for admitted to the hor complaint of freque</li> </ul>	tion and, as circumstances cacy and shall be initiated by a etime of admission. and record review, the hospital hat a Registered Nurse (RN) sing plan of care and the luction" policy and procedure. off the bed alarm for a high fall atient fell out of bed and hit her stained a bleed into her brain f the fall and expired the next M., an investigation and record at the hospital as a result of pollowing a <u>fall.</u> Patient 1 was		<ul> <li>70213(a)</li> <li>A. Nursing Policy 128 * Procedure" reviewed leadership re-educate</li> <li>B. CNO</li> <li>C. All nursing policies reviewed and revised Presented to nursing Policy and Procedur review and revision.</li> <li>D. 4/30/12</li> </ul>	and nursing ed are indexed and d according to date. leadership and e Committee for	2/17/12

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM 050757		A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE		
- Autorica Consideration and Consideration	VIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS 5655 Alvarado F	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	5208 SAN DIEGO COUNT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DE	E CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	patient on the floor. unit and was bein called Heparin, which a patient's risk for blee Per the hospital's i dated 12, after th performed followed b the cervical spine). Patient 1 became un were conclusive for into the space betwee and the brain itself) notified and the patient Intensive Care Unit (I had a "DNR" (do r family opted to intervention to stop Patient 1 sustained a b	at), stroke, diabete According to the fall at a skilled nur admission, and hit he ray) was performed spital, which was r orain, per the H&P. spital's telemetry unit. P.M. the Medica ND) and Chief Nur- red. The hospital's the CNO. Per the heard a "thud" and Patient 1 was on the g administered a thins the blood and ding. nitial event "summa e patient's fall, a C by a C-spine series During the C-spine series During the C-spine a "subdural bleed been the Dura (the the bleed in the SND not resuscitate) order not proceed witt the bleeding in	es, cancer, H&P, the sing facility er head. A d upon her hegative for Patient 1 al Surgical sing Officer initial event so reviewed MSND, on d found the he telemetry medication d increases ary" report, T scan was (X-rays of pine series CT results " (Bleeding prain cover) ysician was red to the D, Patient 1 er and the h surgical her brain.			a process was implement ensure the Fall Risk meat in compliance. RN#1 was sent home for following hospital policy resigned 2/13/12. Documentation and hou sheets were initiated. Stat inserviced immediately. continued for: RN's, CN Imaging, Respiratory Th Clinical Dieticians, Slee Speech Therapy, Occup Therapy, Physical Thera outpatient OR/SDS/PAG Implemented portable " Alarm" safety device. Added "Post Fall Asses electronic record to incl assessment of: vital sign range of motion, activiti fall, notifications. Revised Rapid Respons include more comprehe assessment to include: 1 signs, neurological chee extremity checks, O2 st scale. Added "Neurological A into Post-Fall assessme Launched a formal Fall for all clinical staff.	nted to asures were r not y. RN rly rounding aff Inservices NA's, Lab, nerapy, p Lab, ational apy and CU. Personal sment" into tude ns, pain, y at time of se form to nsive frequent vital cks, ats and pain Assessment" nt	2/9/12 2/9/12 2/9/12 2/16/12 2/20/12 4/21/12 4/17/12 4/4/12

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757	R/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE MBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 03/22/2	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Alvarado Hospital Medical Center		, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Rd, San Diego, CA 92120-5208 SAN D	IEGO COUNTY
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC	N OF CORRECTION (X5) TION SHOULD BE CROSS- PPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE
developed "an acute measuring up to 1.8 of There was an 8 millime shift (a shift of the bi mass effect (effect of lateral ventricle (a flu- brain)." On 2/9/12 the hospita and procedure, dated policy, fall "interve implemented, and door patient's risk level and be documented on care." Per the po Screening Tool", if a pi medication, such as considered a high risk for A review of Patient 1' revealed that Registe her as being a "high of Fall Scale Risk Screen (high risk scale 45-12) Care Management R pertaining to falls, F always to be on. RN 1, who was Patie	Art dated 12, Patient 1 had right subdural hematoma centimeters (cm.) in diameter. eter (mm.) right to left midline rain past its center line) with a growing mass) on the right id filled open space in the al's "Falls Reduction" policy 5/08 was reviewed. Per the ntions will be planned, cumented according to each individual needs. These will the interdisciplinary plan of licy's "High Risk for Harm atient was on a blood thinning Heparin, the patient was ir harm from falling. 's fall risk assessment scores red Nurses (RNs) assessed risk" for falling, per the Morse ing Tool, with a score of 45 5). According to the Patient eport (care plan, no date) Patient 1's bed alarm was	on all high • Charge Nu spot educa • Review of falls to inc falls-ongoi Will be rep Committee Therapeut Safety and Executive Governing D. 6/21/12 and on	hourly rounding by staff risk patients-ongoing rse rounding and on-the- tion-ongoing. 2/9/12 all adverse reporting of lude record review on all ng. ported to Medical Quality e, Pharmacy and ics Committee, Patient I Quality Council, Medical Committee and g Board.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/22/2012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Alvarado Hospital Medical Center	STREET ADDRES		IP CODE , CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEG	O COUNTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPF	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
responders to Patien RN 2, he heard a lo what prompted him to 2 stated that he did bed alarm going off. the floor with a pool inches in diameter) If the patient was breat not opening her eyes. On 2/16/12 at 100 conducted with RN Patient 1's room after "something hit the patient's room. Per alarming. Per RN 3 onto her back she bect On 2/16/12 at 100 conducted with the RN 4, on 12. A the nurses' station, Assistant call out for Per RN 4, Patient nursing station and w room she did not he RN 4, RN 1 "volunted turned Patient 1's patient wanted to sit RN 4, the bed alar patient sat on the ed frequently go off. P	2, who was one of the first the 1's room after her fall. Per- ud "crashing" sound and that is o go to the patient's room. RN not respond to the sound of a Per RN 2, Patient 1 was on of of blood (approximately 5-8 beneath her head. Per RN 2, athing, but not responsive and 00 A.M., an interview was 3, another first responder to r the fall. Per RN 3, she heard ground" and she went to the RN 3, Patient 1's bed was not 3, after the patient was turned				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUB COMPLET	
New York Control of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center		SS, CITY, STATE, Z o Rd, San Diego	IP CODE , CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR(	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	responder to Patient she arrived to Patient RN 10 asked "what I replied " The last was sitting on the ec got up and fallen." On 2/16/12 at 11 conducted with the of that RN 1 failed to in care when she turne acknowledged that, policy and procedu will be planned and implement the fall and Patient 1's fall Patient 1 fell, hit developed a bleed in day.	30 A.M., an interview was RN 10 (another emergency 1's room). Per RN 10, when ent 1's room, RN 1 was there, happened?" Per RN 10, RN 1 time I saw her (Patient 1) she tige of the bed. She must have 30 A.M., an interview was CNO. The CNO acknowledged mplement Patient 1's fall plan of d off the bed alarm. The CNO per the hospital's fall reduction re, fall reduction interventions implemented. RN 1 failed to reduction policy and procedure risk care plan. As a result, her head, and subsequently ther brain and expired the next				
	the Chief Financial ( and the Chief of Stat	P.M. the hospital Administrator, Officer, the Chief Nurse Officer, f were informed of the potential e Penalty to be issued as a				
	requirements, joint combination, has c serious injury or dea	oncompliance with these ly, separately or in any aused, or is likely to cause, th to the patient, and therefore, ate jeopardy within the				
Event ID:0	C7SP11	9/13/20	13 9:18	5:22AM		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050757		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/22/2012	
areas an	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Hospital Medical Center	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE , CA 92120-5208 SAN DIEG			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPF	IN SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	1280.1. This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deat constitutes an imm	and Safety Code Sect prevent the deficiency(ies) caused, or is likely to cause the to the patient, and therefor nediate jeopardy within the and Safety Code Sections	as se, rre he				
Event ID:0	C7SP11	9/13/	/2013 9:15	:22AM			